

CASE NO. 16-5580

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2016 TERM

ROMELL BROOM,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Ohio

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

(CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION DATE IS NOT SCHEDULED)

S. Adele Shank, Esq. (0022148)
Counsel of Record*
Law Office of S. Adele Shank
3380 Tremont Road, 2nd Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43221-2112
(614) 326-1217

Timothy F. Sweeney, Esq. (0040027)
Law Office of Timothy Farrell Sweeney
The 820 Building, Suite 430
820 West Superior Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800
(216) 241-5003

Counsel for Petitioner Romell Broom

CAPITAL CASE: NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BROOM’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

I. BROOM’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM..... 2

 A. The way in which the State inflicts a punishment is part of the punishment. 2

 B. The pain inflicted on Broom was cruel. 4

 C. Broom experienced trauma..... 5

 D. Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459 (1947), in light of evolving standards of decency, no longer sets the constitutional standard for evaluating the cruel and unusual nature of a failed execution attempt. 6

 E. Even if the State would do a better job next time, a second execution attempt on Broom would be cruel and unusual. 7

 F. Broom did not raise a “method of execution” claim. His claims here challenge his death sentence, not its method. 8

II. BROOM’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM..... 10

 A. Broom had an expectation in finality on September 15, 2009. 10

 B. Broom’s expectation was legitimate by any objective measure..... 12

 C. Subjecting Broom to a second attempt increases his sentence..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 3, 8

State v. Broom, 146 Ohio St. 3d 60 (2016) 1, 8

Commonwealth v. Selavka, 469 Mass. 502, 14 N.E.3d 933 (2014)..... 10

Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122025 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2009)..... 4

Cooley v. Kasich, 801 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Ohio 2011)..... 7

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) 8

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 3

In re: Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation, Case No. 2:11-cv-01016 (S.D. Ohio, Sargus, J.)..... 8

Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459 (1947) 6, 10

Love v. City of Port Clinton, 37 Ohio St.3d 98 (1988) 3

Meyer v. Frakes, 294 Neb. 668, 884 N.W.2d 131 (2016) 11

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 2, 9

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 14

Scott v. Houk, 127 Ohio St. 3d 317 (2010) 8

Smith v. United States, 687 A.2d 581 (D.C. 1996) 12

State v. Brooks, 44 Ohio St. 3d 185 (1989)..... 3

State v. Hardesty, 129 Wash. 2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)..... 11

State v. Woods, 48 Ohio St. 2d 127 (1976) 3

Trop v. Dulles, 365 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 5

United States v. Castleman, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)..... 34

United States v. Fogel, 829 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10, 11

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2949.22..... 2, 13

Other Authorities

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, DSM-5, (5th Ed.) American Psychiatric Association (2013), Sec. 309.81. 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11
